



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8042/2025 & CM APPL. 35249/2025**
DR RAMA NAND MEHTAPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Ratnesh Bansal, Adv.**
versus
UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ORS.

.....Respondents
Through: **Mr.Ravinder Agarwal,**
Mr.Manish Kumar Singh and
Mr.Vasu Agarwal, Advs. for
R-1/UPSC
Mr.Jagdish Chandra, CGSC
with Ms.Maanya Saxena and
Mr.Siddharth Bajaj, Advs. for
R-2/UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

04.12.2025

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed an affidavit of service indicating that service of notice issued by this Court has been made on the respondent no. 3 as well. Let the same be placed on record.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner also prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent no. 1.
3. List on 22nd April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 4, 2025/sg/ik